
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 26th January, 2016 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr D.E. Clifford (Chairman)
Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr Sue Dibble

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr G.B. Lyon

Cllr J.J. Preece
Cllr L.A. Taylor
Cllr D.M. Welch

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Panel Administrator, 
Justine Davie, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252) 398832, Email. 

justine.davie@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th November, 2015 (copy 
attached).

2. THE COUNCIL'S CONSERVATION TEAM – 

To receive a presentation from Louise Piper, Planning Policy and Conservation 
Manager on the key work areas of the Conservation Team.  Paul Howe, the 
Council’s Ecology Officer will also give an overview of his area of work, in particular, 
the Council’s draft Biodiversity Action Plan (copy attached) which is out for public 
consultation until 1st February, 2016.

3. CONSERVATION BODIES - UPDATES – 

To receive presentations from the following organisations on their activities and 
plans for the future, help needed from the Council and feedback on the Council’s 
draft Bio-Diversity Action Plan:

(i) Rowhill Copse Nature Reserve (Mr. Roy Champion);

(ii) Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership (Mr. Steve Bailey);

(iii) Basingstoke Canal Authority (Ms. Fiona Shipp);

(iv) Brickfields Park (Mr. Mike Hatch);

(v) Cove Brook Greenway (Ms. Hilda Anscombe).

4. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 7 - 18)

To note the Panel’s Current work programme (copy attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------





This page is intentionally left blank



- 11 -

ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

Meeting held on Tuesday, 10 November 2015 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford (Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr Sue Dibble

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr G.B. Lyon

Cllr J.J. Preece
Cllr L.A. Taylor

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor David Welch.

14. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th September, 2015 were approved 
and signed by the Chairman.

15. MARKETS

The Panel received a presentation from Mr. John Trusler, Principal 
Engineer, on progress with the Farnborough and Aldershot markets.  The Panel 
also welcomed Mr. Peter Amies, Head of Community and Environment to the 
meeting.

 Mr. Trusler explained that, in December, 2014, the Cabinet had approved 
a review of the operating arrangements for the existing markets and car boot 
sales in Rushmoor.  In January 2015, Cabinet had considered the outcomes of 
the review and supported the recommendations that the Council should bring 
the operation of the markets and car boot sales ‘in-house’.

Subsequently, during January and February of 2015, a small team of 
Officers from a range of services across the Council had developed the new 
business.  Mr. Trusler reported that, although timelines had been tight and this 
had been a new way of working for the team, all deadlines had been met and in 
February, 2015 a new Market Manager, Claire Farrow, had been appointed.  
Mr. Trusler reported that the Farnborough Tuesday market had successfully 
opened on 3rd March, 2015, which was thriving and very popular.  In May, 
2015 the Farnborough Sunday market had commenced and the Panel was 
informed that, whilst small in comparison to the Tuesday market, it was proving 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



- 12 -

popular with the 
[...]
he emphasis on the town’s Victorian heritage and architecture was 
endorsed and it was felt that this should have prominence in the 
document and should be promoted, protected, enhanced and 
preserved.

6. Redundant sites on Windsor Way should be linked more to the Railway 
Station development in the document.

7. A Heritage Trail was considered an excellent idea and should be 
referenced in the document.  It was suggested that this could be 
enhanced through the use of good public art (not forgetting the 
military).

8. the wording of the ‘Making it Happen’ section should be reviewed to 
emphasise the Council’s role in working with private landowners.

It was explained that the Panel’s recommendations, together with 
feedback from the wider consultation would be incorporated into the proposed 
Aldershot Town Centre Prospectus Supplementary Planning Document. The 
document would be presented to Cabinet for consideration in due course.

The Panel NOTED the presentation and ENDORSED the submission of 
the proposed Supplementary Planning Document and its recommendation to 
the Cabinet.

17. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel NOTED the current work programme.  

The meeting closed at 9.10 pm.

 
CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL  
WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Set out below are the key issues which form the Panel’s on-going work programme.  The topics covered reflect the following: 
 

 the development of a new policy for recommendation to the Cabinet 

 scrutiny of the process of the way in which decisions have been or are being made  

 reviewing issues of concern to local people or which affect the Borough 

 review of performance and delivery of specific services 

 monitoring and scrutinising the activities of others 

 items raised by Members and agreed by the Panel for consideration 

 review of policies and proposals developed by others 
 
The purpose of the work programm
[...]
onitor 
implementation, 
performance and make 
recommendations on 
future developments. 
 
 

 
The Panel received an 
Environmental Enforcement 
update in November, 2014 and 
reviewed the Council’s 
Environmental Improvement 
Strategy in June, 2015. 
 
 

 
The Panel appointed a Task and 
Finish Group to look at 
improving the Borough’s 
recycling rate at its meeting on 
9th June, 2015.  The Group 
would look at learning and best 
practice from authorities had 
implemented alternate weekly 
collections, behavioural change 
initiatives and the option of 
collecting a wider range of 
materials. 
 
On 9th June, Cr. Choudhary 
updated the Panel on the 
reasons behind the change in 

 
Peter Amies, Head of 
Community 
Tel. (01252) 398750 
Email. 
peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

P
age 13

mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk


8 
 

hours at household waste 
recycling centres.  Cr. 
Choudhary would give a further 
update on the outcomes of the 
review of the changes at a future 
meeting. 
 

P
age 14



9 
 

 

DATE 
RAISED 
(LAST 
UPDATED) 

ISSUE AND 
DESCRIPTION OF 
TOPIC 

PROCESS AND TIMETABLE CURRENT POSITION 
CONTACT 
(SERVICE MANAGER) 
 

 
25.5.11 
 
(25.10.13) 
 

 
SANGS (Suitable 
Alternative Natural 
Green Space) and 
Community 
Infrastructure Levy 

 
The Panel received an 
introduction to SANGS and was 
advised that Planning Services 
was currently attempting to find 
a SANGS in the Aldershot area. 
 
The Panel received an 
introductory presentation in 
June 2012 on the community 
infrastructure levy (CIL) and how 
it was being used to support 
developments in Rushmoor. The 
Panel received an update 
presentation in February 2013. 
 

 
No further updates are 
scheduled. 

 
Keith Holland, Head of 
Planning 
Tel. (01252) 398790 
Email: 
keith.holland@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 
19.2.13 
 
(21.2.13) 

 
Hampshire Highways - 
Panel Monitoring  
 

 
The Panel would be monitoring 
the Council’s highways 
improvement in the future. 
 

The Panel carried out their first 
monitoring activity in October 
2013 and, in liaison with the 
County Councillors, agreed for 
six of the ten schemes in the 
Rushmoor Programme to be 
completed in 2014/15. 
 

 
The Panel considered the 
schemes to be included in the 
2015/16 Rushmoor Programme 
at the September 2014 meeting. 
 

 
Peter Amies, Head of 
Community 
Tel. (01252) 398750 
Email. 
peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

P
age 15

mailto:keith.holland@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk


10 
 

DATE 
RAISED 
(LAST 
UPDATED) 

ISSUE AND 
DESCRIPTION OF 
TOPIC 

PROCESS AND TIMETABLE CURRENT POSITION 
CONTACT 
(SERVICE MANAGER) 
 

 
18.11.14 

 
Aldershot 
Crematorium and 
Cemeteries 

 
The Panel received a 
presentation in November, 2014 
on the work of the Bereavement 
Service and received details 
about a new scheme to recycle 
metal parts. 
 

 
The Panel to receive an update 
on how the scheme was 
working in due course. 

 
Peter Amies, Head of 
Community 
Tel. (01252) 398750 
Email. 
peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 
29.5.12 
 

(21.2.14) 
 

 
Outside bodies 
contribution  

 
In 2012/13, the Panel had 
reviewed the work of some 
outside bodies, whose work 
benefited and maintained the 
countryside. 
 

 
A further update was made to 
the Panel in April 2014. 

 
Peter Amies, Head of 
Community 
Tel. (01252) 398750 
Email. 
peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.
uk 
 

 
20.1.15 

 
Overnight Toilets in 
Aldershot Town 
Centre 

 
Following a proposal by Cr. 
Jeremy Preece, and 
consideration of the various 
options, the Panel 
recommended that a scheme for 
additional toilet provision in 
Aldershot Town Centre be 
evaluated prior to consideration 
by Cabinet. 

 
If installed, the Panel would re-
evaluate its use at a future 
meeting. 

 
Peter Amies, Head of 
Community 
Tel. (01252) 398750 
Email. 
peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.
uk 
 

 
Chairman – Cr. David Clifford 
Lead Officer – Ian Harrison, Corporate Director, Tel. (01252) 398400, Email. ian.

Minutes of the meeting


- 17 -

ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

Meeting held on Tuesday, 26 January 2016 at the Princes Hall, Aldershot at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford (Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr Sue Dibble

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr G.B. Lyon

Cllr J.J. Preece
Cllr L.A. Taylor
Cllr D.M. Welch

18. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th November, 2015 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.

19. THE COUNCIL'S CONSERVATION TEAM

The Panel received a presentation from Ms. Louise Piper, Planning Policy and 
Conservation Manager, and Dr. Paul Howe, Biodiversity Officer.

Ms. Piper gave an outline of the work of the Planning Policy and Conservation 
Team.  In respect of planning policy, Ms. Piper gave details of the Team’s work on 
the following areas:

 the Development Plan for Rushmoor 

- Core Strategy
- New Rushmoor Local Plan

 the wide scope of planning issues 

- housing: employment; transport; design; Farnborough Airport; and, the 
town centres

- conservation: heritage assets, conservation areas
- natural environment: biodiversity; countryside; green infrastructure, 

Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area; water and flooding

 Supplementary Planning Documents (e.g. Buildings of Local Importance)
 



- 18 -

Ms. Piper advised Members of the work of the team in respect of conservation, 
trees and biodiversity.   It was noted that, in 2011, a shared service had been 
implemented with Hart District Council.   Rushmoor’s officers remained employed full-
time, but some salary costs had been recouped through time spent working at Hart.   
The shared service had impacted on the capacity of the Conservation, Trees and 
Biodiversity Officers at Rushmoor, however, the shared service had enabled 
Rushmoor to retain officer expertise and at less cost than previously and for less than 
employing consultants.  

In respect of conservation of the built environment, Ms. Piper advised the Panel 
that work was carried out providing advice on planning applications and also on 
listings, amendments and advice on planning applications in respect of nationally and 
locally listed buildings and heritage assets.   Advice was also given on pre-application 
enquiries (e.g. Cambridge Military Hospital and Louise Margaret Hospital).

Ms. Piper also gave an outline of arboricultural issues (Tree Preservation 
Orders, dealing with applications for tree works and providing advice and guidance at 
pre-application stage).   Work in connection with biodiversity issues included dealing 
with sites of nature conservation value at local level (Sites of Importance for Nature 
Conservation and Local Nature Reserves), national level (Sites of Special Scientific 
Interest) and international level (Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area – 
advice on mitigation/Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace).  Wherever possible, a 
partnership approach was adopted to protection and enhancement of the natural 
environment.

Dr. Paul Howe, the Council’s Biodiversity Officer, then gave a presentation on 
the Rushmoor Biodiversity Action Plan (B.A.P.)   The Panel was advised that the 
B.A.P. 2009 – 2014 had been adopted in 2009 and had included an audit of 
biodiversity in the Borough and set out a series of actions.  It provided a framework to 
deliver biodiversity enhancement and protection across Rushmoor.   The actions had 
been delivered through partnership work, planning, volunteer groups and other 
Council departments.   It was noted that the B.A.P. had four main delivery areas on 
which progress had been made over the five year Action Plan period: 

 protect and conserve the biodiversity resource
 create new areas for wildlife
 education and awareness (external and internal)
 partnership work

Dr. Howe gave details of examples of projects that had been carried out by 
partners, including the Farnborough Community Centre pond, a Community Matters 
Partnership project, and Brickfields path creation.

The draft Biodiversity Action Plan 2016-21 was currently the subject of a 
consultation exercise, the closing date for which was 1st February, 2016.  The 
document had built on the preceding Plan and had been updated in a few key areas 
to take account of: the National Planning Policy Framework Environment White 
Paper; actions designed to reflect current resource for delivery; continued 
commitment to partnership working; focus on enhancement on Council sites; and, the 
importance of communication.   Dr. Howe asked for any comments on the draft 



- 19 -

Biodiversity Action Plan 2016-21 to be sent to him for consideration for inclusion in 
the final document.

Ms. Piper and Dr. Howe then answered Members’ questions in respect of the 
recording of the numbers and types of species in the Borough, the involvement of 
ward councillors, local groups and civic society groups, local businesses and 
neighbourhood groups in projects requiring volunteers, the use of the Arena 
magazine to publicise the need for support.   It was also suggested that consideration 
could be given to the creation of a joint database of potential conservation projects.  

On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman thanked Ms. Piper and Dr. Howe for their 
informative presentations.

The Panel NOTED the updates on the work of the Planning Policy and 
Conservation Team.

20. CONSERVATION BODIES - UPDATES

(1) Rowhill Nature Reserve Society –

The Panel received a presentation from Mr. Roy Champion, Chairman of 
the Rowhill Nature Reserve Society.  During the presentation, Mr. Champion 
advised Members that Rowhill Nature Reserve covered 55 acres and was now 
returning, in part at least, back into the working wood it had once been. Mr. 
Champion also made reference to the Society’s work in monitoring species at 
the Nature Reserve and the upgrading of paths, including an accessible trail.  

Mr. Champion answered Members’ questions on fence making, 
volunteering by corporate groups and working with children.

On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman thanked Mr. Champion for the 
Society’s on-going and valuable work for the community. The Chairman 
thanked Mr. Champion for his presentation and extended an invitation to attend 
a future meeting for a further update on the Society’s work.  

The Panel NOTED the presentation.

(2) Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership –

The Panel received a presentation from Mr. Steve Bailey, Manager of the 
Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership.   During the presentation, Mr. Bailey 
advised Members of the role played by the Partnership in co-ordinating projects 
and actions of all involved parties and stakeholders in the Blackwater Valley to 
increase sustainable usage of the Blackwater Valley, especially for informal 
outdoor recreation, and to ensure wildlife and landscape protection.  Mr. Bailey 
spoke about the work of the Blackwater Valley Countryside Trust, a charity 
which had been set up ten years ago and supported the work of the 
Partnership.   Mr. Bailey advised Members of the sites managed within 
Rushmoor and gave examples of works carried out in Southwood Woodland 
and Wellesley Woodlands.  Mr. Bailey also gave details of wider Blackwater 



- 20 -

Valley issues, including the Southwood Woodland extension, Farnham Quarry, 
North Camp recycling and Loddon Catchment Partnership.   

 
Mr. Bailey answered Members’ questions on engaging with local 

communities and Farnham Quarry.

On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman thanked Mr. Bailey for the 
Partnership’s excellent work in the community.  The Chairman thanked Mr. 
Bailey for his informative presentation and extended an invitation to attend a 
future meeting for a further update on the Partnership’s work.  

The Panel NOTED the presentation.

(3) Basingstoke Canal Authority –

The Panel received a presentation from Ms. Fiona Shipp, Manager of the 
Basingstoke Canal Authority.  During the presentation, Ms. Shipp advised 
Members that the Basingstoke Canal was 32 miles long and was jointly owned 
by Surrey County Council and Hampshire County Council. The Basingstoke 
Canal Authority had been established to manage the Canal on behalf of the two 
County Councils.  During the presentation, Ms. Shipp advised Members of 
current work along the Canal: a tree-thinning project; the Ash Aqueduct 
inspection; a telemetry project to provide constant digital information on water 
levels; and, work to replace the cills at Ash Lock.  

Ms. Shipp also spoke about wildlife issues, including the need for good 
management of vegetation to encourage a wide range of wildlife and the 
problems caused by crayfish.  Volunteers were very important to the work of 
the Canal Authority and Ms. Shipp referred to examples of work carried out by 
volunteers.  She was pleased to report that the number of volunteers had 
increased.  In respect of future work, Ms. Shipp advised that refurbishment 
work would soon commence on the towpath between Ash Lock and Eelmoor 
Bridge and that work would be undertaken to turn Artillery Weir into a sluice 
which would help to manage water levels.  

Ms. Shipp answered Members’ questions on cyclists using the towpaths, 
the mooring of boats, dredging and drainage issues.

On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman thanked Ms. Shipp for the Canal 
Authority’s important and much needed work. The Chairman thanked Ms. Shipp 
for her informative presentation and extended an invitation to attend a future 
meeting for a further update on the Canal Authority’s work.  

The Panel NOTED the presentation.

(4) Friends of Brickfields Country Park –

The Panel noted that, unfortunately, Mr. Mike Hatch, Chairman of Friends 
of Brickfields Country Park, who was to have given a presentation on the work 
of the group, was unable to attend the meeting due to illness.   Mr. Hatch would 
be invited to attend a future meeting to provide an update.



- 21 -

(5) Cove Brook Greenway Group –

The Panel received a presentation from Ms. Hilda Anscombe, Chairman of 
the Cove Brook Greenway Group.  Ms. Anscombe advised the Panel that the 
Cove Brook Greenway Group was an environmental group of local residents in 
Farnborough which looked after Cove Brook.  It was noted that Cove Brook 
drained off the hills above Farnborough Airport and ran for 3.5 kilometres 
through Southwood Meadows and Cove to join the River Blackwater on Hawley 
Meadows. The Group held conservation working parties, litter picks and open 
meetings and worked with Rushmoor Borough Council, Blackwater Valley 
Countryside Partnership, the Environment Agency and other parties.

 
During discussion following the presentation, it was suggested that 

Rushmoor could host an event to recruit volunteers for conservation groups.  

On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman thanked Ms. Anscombe for the 
Group’s excellent work in the community.  The Chairman thanked Ms. 
Anscombe for her presentation and extended an invitation to attend a future 
meeting for a further update on the Group’s work.  

The Panel NOTED the presentation.

21. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel NOTED the current work programme.

The meeting closed at 9.45 pm.

 
CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD (CHAIRMAN)

------------


